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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

IN RE: REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
OF THE WORKGROUP ON IMPROVED 
RESOLUTION OF CIVIL CASES CASE NO. SC22-122

RULES OF GENERAL PRACTICE AND JUDICIAL 
ADMINISTRATION REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Stanford R. Solomon, Chair of the Rules of General Practice 
and Judicial Administration Committee (RGPJAC), hereby requests, 
pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.320, that an oral 
argument be scheduled in this case and that he or a designee be 
permitted to participate.

Respectfully submitted on this 18th day of June 2022.

/s/ Stanford R. Solomon
Stanford R. Solomon, Chair
Rules of Gen. Prac. &

Jud. Admin. Comm
The Solomon Law Group, P.A.
1881 W. Kennedy Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33606-1611
ssolomon@solomonlaw.com 
(813) 225-1818 
Florida Bar No. 302147

Certificate of Service

This documents was sent to the following people electronically, 
via the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal, on the 18th day of June 
2022:

Hon. Robert Morris, Chair Hon. Jennifer D. Bailey
2nd District Court of Appeal 73 W. Flagler St., Ste. 635
P.O. Box 327 Miami, FL 33130-1709
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Lakeland, FL 33802-0327 mprieto@jud11.flcourts.org
Florida Bar No. 308439 Florida Bar No. 386758

Kenneth B. Bell Thomas S. Edwards, Jr.
215 S. Monroe St., Ste. 601 4401 Salisbury Rd., Ste. 200
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 Jacksonville, FL 32216-8715
kbell@gunster.com tse@edwardsragatz.com
Florida Bar No. 347035 Florida Bar No. 395821

Scott G. Hawkins Hon. Robert W. Lee
505 S. Flagler Dr., Ste. 1100 201 SE 6th St., Ste. WW14135
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5950 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
shawkins@jonesfoster.com robertleefl@yahoo.ca
Florida Bar No. 460117 Florida Bar No. 500984

Hon. Michael T. McHugh Hon. Donald A. Myers, Jr.
1700 Monroe St. P.O. Box 947861
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3071 Maitland, FL 32794-7861
Florida Bar No. 968978 don@mymediationgroup.com

Florida Bar No. 818290

Hon. Christopher C. Nash Eugene K. Pettis
800 E. Twiggs St. 1 Financial Plz., Fl. 7
Tampa, FL 33602-3500 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
nashcc@fljud13.org epettis@hpslegal.com
Florida Bar No. 135046 Florida Bar No. 508454

Tina White Jay W. Thomas
500 S. Duval St. 4720 Joyce Dr.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6556 Lakeland, FL 33805-8524
whitet@flcourts.org jaythomasesquire@gmail.com
Florida Bar No. 108642 Florida Bar No. 11455

Ali Sackett Mikalla A. Davis
500 S. Duval St. 651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6556 Tallahassee, FL 32399-6584
sacketta@flcourts.org mdavis@floridabar.org
Florida Bar No. 582700 Florida Bar No. 100529

Jason P. Stearns Kevin Stone
201 N. Franklin St., Ste. 3550 4850 N. Highway 19A
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Tampa, FL 33602-5821 Mount Dora, FL 32757-2008
jstearns@freeborn.com kevin@stoneandgerken.com
Florida Bar No. 59550 Florida Bar No. 28516

Laura A. Roe Fred W. Baggett 
1301 1st Ave. N. 101 E. College Ave.
St. Petersburg, FL 33705-1531 Tallahassee, FL 32301-7742
laura.roe@stpete.org baggettf@gtlaw.com
Florida Bar No. 92110 Florida Bar No. 125961

J.B. Grossman Benjamin Raslavich
2120 SW 92nd Terr., Apt. 2904 2110 W. Platt St.
Davie, FL 33324-6837 Tampa, FL 33606-1759
jbg@jbgpa.com ben@thekrfirm.com
Florida Bar No. 147036 Florida Bar No. 102808

Hon. Thomas P. Barber Philip B. Wiseberg
801 N. Florida Ave. 11300 US Highway 1, Ste. 300
Tampa, FL 33602-3849 North Palm Beach, FL 33408
chambers_flmd_barber@ pwiseberg@wlclaw.com
       flmd.uscourts.gov Florida Bar No. 27233
Florida Bar No. 963070

James L. S. Bowdish Janine Q. Menendez-Aponte 
759 SW Federal Hwy., Ste. 106 150 W. Flagler St., Ste. 2600
Stuart, FL 34994-2972 Miami, FL 33130-1560
jlsb@crarybuchanan.com jmenendezaponte@
Florida Bar No. 114308 insurancedefense.net

Florida Bar No. 84589

Richard H. Ford Michael S. Vitale
390 N. Orange Ave., Ste. 1000 P.O. Box 112
Orlando, FL 32801-1646 Orlando, FL 32802-0112
rford@wickersmith.com mvitale@bakerlaw.com
Florida Bar No. 288391 Florida Bar No. 17136

Victoria Katz Philip Bartlett
200 Corporate Pointe, Ste. 400 201 S. Biscayne Blvd., 28th Flr.
Culver City, CA 90230 Miami, FL 33131
Victoria.katz@aderant.com phil@bartlegal.com

Florida Bar No. 45318
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Jason Gonzalez George N. Meros
Shutts & Bowen Shutts & Bowen
215 S. Monroe St., Ste. 804 215 S. Monroe St., Ste. 804
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tallahassee, FL 32301
jasongonzalez@shutts.com gmeros@shutts.com
Florida Bar No. 146854 Florida Bar No. 263321

Tara R. Price Spencer H. Silverglate
Shutts & Bowen Clarke Silverglate, P.A.
215 S. Monroe St., Ste. 804 799 Brickell Plaza, Ste. 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Miami, FL 33131
tprice@shutts.com ssilverglate@cspalaw.com
Florida Bar No. 98073 Florida Bar No. 769223

Russell Landy Hon. Christopher Patterson
Damian & Valori, LLP Fourteen Judicial Circuit
1000 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1020 P.O. Box 1089
Miami, FL 33131 Panama City, FL 32401
rlandy@dvllp.com pattersonc@jud14.flcourts.org
Florida Bar No. 44417 Florida Bar No. 508365

Hon. Monica Brasington Cory L. Andrews
Eighth Judicial Circuit Washington Legal Foundation
201 E. University Ave. 2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Gainesville, FL 32601 Washington, D.C. 22036
brasingtonm@circuit8.org candrews@wlf.org
Florida Bar No. 167721 Florida Bar No. 25677

Hon. Jonathan E. Sjostrom Hon. Michael S. Orfinger
Second Judicial Circuit Seventh Judicial Circuit
301 S. Monroe St., #301D 125 E. Orange Ave.
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Daytona Beach, FL 32114
sjostromj@leoncountyfl.gov mmacdonald@circuit7.org
Florida Bar No. 816108 Florida Bar No. 814830

Francisco Ramos, Jr. Robert L. Christie
Clarke Silverglate, P.A. Christie Law Group, PLLC
799 Brickell Plaze, Ste. 900 2100 Westlake Ave. N., #206
Miami, FL 33131 Seattle, WA 98109
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framos@cspalaw.com bob@christielawgroup.com
Florida Bar No. 114766

David B. Alexander Dan Cytryn
Bradford Cederberg, P.A. Cytryn & Velazquez, P.A.
2900 E. Robinson St. 10100 W. Sample Rd., Ste. 404
Orlando, FL 32803 Coral Springs, FL 33065
david@bradfordlaw.com dan.cytryn@
   personalinjuryfirm.com
Florida Bar No. 40557 Florida Bar No. 318558

Kansas R. Gooden Hon. Katie L. Dearing
Boyd & Jenerette Fourth Judicial Circuit
11767 S. Dixie Hwy., #274 501 W. Adams St.
Miami, FL 33156 Jacksonville, FL 32202
kgooden@boydjen.com kdearing@coj.net
Florida Bar No. 58707 Florida Bar No. 184632

Hon. Waddell Wallace Hon. Don H. Lester
Fourth Judicial Circuit Fourth Judicial Circuit
501 W. Adams St. 501 W. Adams St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32203
wwallace@coj.net lesterd@coj.net
Florida Bar No. 263427 Florida Bar No. 370134

Hon. James Daniel Hon. Roberto Arias
Nassau County Courthouse Fourth Judicial Circuit
76347 Veterans Way 501 W. Adams St.
Yulee, FL 32097 Jacksonville, FL 32203
jprather@nassauclerk.com rarias@coj.net
Florida Bar No. 959715 Florida Bar No. 313335

Hon. Virginia B. Norton Hon. Marianne Aho
Fourth Judicial Circuit Fourth Judicial Circuit
501 W. Adams St. 501 W. Adams St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32203
nortonvb@coj.net maho@coj.net
Florida Bar No. 124397 Florida Bar No. 856746

Hon. Michael Sharrit Hon. Steven Whittington
Clay County Courthouse Clay County Courthouse
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P.O. Box 1866 P. O. Drawer 1018
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 Green Cove Springs, FL 32043
sharritm@clayclerk.com whittingtons@clayclerk.com
Florida Bar No. 936073 Florida Bar No. 55972

Hon. Robert M. Dees Hon. Bruce R. Anderson, Jr.
Fourth Judicial Circuit Fourth Judicial Circuit
501 W. Adams St. 501 W. Adams St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32203
rdees@coj.net branderson@coj.net
Florida Bar No. 714399 Florida Bar No. 802654

Hon. G.L. Feltel, Jr. Ashely P. Withers
Fourth Judicial Circuit Wicker, Smith, O’Hara, et al
501 W. Adams St. 9132 Strada Pl., Ste. 400
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Naples, FL 34108
glfeltel@coj.net awithers@wickersmith.com
Florida Bar No. 993603 Florida Bar No. 15868

Jason L. Unger Craig M. Greene
Gray Robinson, P.A. Kramer Green, et al
301 S. Bronough St., Ste. 600 4000 Hollywood Blvd., Ste. 485
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Hollywood, FL 33021
Jason.unger@gray-robinson.com cgreene@kramergreen.com
Florida Bar No. 991562 Florida Bar No. 618421

Scott A. Cole Hon. Diana Lee Moreland
Cole, Scott & Kissane, P.A. Twelfth Judicial Circuit
9150 S. Dadeland Blvd., Ste. 1400 P.O. Box 3000
Miami, FL 33156 Bradenton, FL 34206
scott.cole@csklegal.com dmoreland@jud12.flcourts.org
Florida Bar No. 885630 Florida Bar No. 709867

Stanford R. Solomon, Chair Hon. Gina Beovides
The Solomon Law Group, P.A. Eleventh Judicial Circuit
1881 W. Kennedy Blvd. 73 W. Flagler St., Ste. 418
Tampa, FL 33606-1611 Miami, FL 33130
ssolomon@solomonlaw.com gbeovides@jud11.flcourts.org
Florida Bar No. 302147 Florida Bar No. 14973
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William Wells Large William Thomas Cotterall
FL Justice Reform Inst. FL Justice Association
210. S. Monroe St. 218 S. Monroe St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tallahassee, FL 32301
william@fljustice.org wcotterall@myfja.org
Florida Bar No. 981273 Florida Bar No. 574651

Kenneth Brian Schurr Edgar Noel Velazquez
Law Off. of Kenneth B. Schurr, P.A. Cytryn & Velazquez, P.A.
2030 S. Douglas Rd., Ste. 105 2825 N. University Dr., Ste. 350
Coral Gables, FL 33134 Coral Springs, FL 33165
counselken@schurrlaw.com edgar.velazquez@ 
Florida Bar No. 876100 personalinjuryfirm.com
  Florida Bar No. 692409

Patrick Russell Bruce J. Berman
Salmon & Dulberg 2 Miami Central
1395 Brickell Ave., Ste. 800 700 Northwest First Ave.
Miami, FL 33131 Miami, FL 33136
pr@meaningful-mediation.com bberman@carltonfields.com
Florida Bar No. 995568 Florida Bar No. 159280

Peter D. Webster Kimberly M. Jones
215 S. Monroe St., Ste. 500 1501 S. Church Ave.
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tampa, FL 33629
pwebster@carltonfields.com kjones@wshblaw.com
Florida Bar No. 185180 Florida Bar No. 29069

Thomasina Moore Karla D. Ellis
301 S. Bronough St., Ste. 600 P.O. Box 771450
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Miami, FL 33177
Thomasina.moore@gray-robinson.com karlaellislaw@gmail.com
Florida Bar No. 57990 Florida Bar No. 122017

Ariadne FitzGerald Robert S. Swaine
13th Judicial Circuit Swain, Harris & Wohl, P.A.
800 E. Twiggs St., Ste. 603 425 S. Commerce Ave.
Tampa, FL 33602 Sebring, FL 33870
fitzgeam@fljud13.org bob@hearlandlaw.com
Florida Bar No. 586463 Florida Bar No. 514837
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Lyndsey E. Siara Melissa A. Foss
13th Judicial Circuit 13th Judicial Circuit
800 E. Twiggs St., Ste. 603 800 E. Twiggs St., Ste. 603
Tampa, FL 33602 Tampa, FL 33602
siaralk@fljud13.org fossma@fljud13.org
Florida Bar No. 91032 Florida Bar No. 105906

Jennifer Larra Joshua E. Doyle
13th Judicial Circuit The Florida Bar
800 E. Twiggs St., Ste. 603 651 E. Jefferson St.
Tampa, FL 33602 Tallahassee, FL 32399
jennifer.latta@fljud13.org jdoyle@floridabar.org
Florida Bar No. 1010980 Florida Bar No. 25902

Nichole J. Segal Steven G. Dell
444 W. Railroad Ave. 2900 E. Robinson St.
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Orlando, FL 32803
njs@flappellatelaw.com sgd2.service@bradfordlaw.com
Florida Bar No. 41232 Florida Bar No. 43676

Hon. Ronald N. Ficarrotta, et al Hon. Patricia A. Muscarella, et al
800 E. Twiggs St., Ste. 602 315 Court St., Ste. 423
Tampa, FL 33606 Clearwater, FL 33756
ficarrn@fljud13.org tmuscarella@jud6.org
Florida Bar No. 362379 Florida Bar No. 475939

Lewis W. Murphy, Jr. Weston F. Smith
Murphy & Walker, P.L. Weston Smith Law, PLLC
2001 U.S. Highway 1 100 2nd Ave. N., Ste. 300
Vero Beach, FL 32960 St. Petersburg, FL 33701
wmurphy@murphywalker.com wes@westonsmithlaw.com
Florida Bar No. 909467 Florida Bar No. 964522

Laird A. Lile Jamie J. Finizio Bascombe
3033 Riviera Dr., Ste. 104 107 Southeast 10th St.
Naples, FL 34103 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316
llile@lairdalile.com jamie@jamiefiniziolaw.com
Florida Bar No. 443141 Florida Bar No. 981044

Kimberly Kanoff Berman John J. Bajger
2400 E. Commercial Blvd. Office of the Attorney General
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Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 The Capitol, Pl-01
kkberman@mdwcg.com Tallahassee, FL 32399
Florida Bar No. 15399 Florida Bar No. 27459

Henry C. Whitaker Daniel W. Bell
Office of the Attorney General Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01 The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399 Tallahassee, FL 32399
Florida Bar No. 1031175 Florida Bar No. 1008587

Christopher J. Baum Thomas D. Hall
Office of the Attorney General 325 N. Calhoun St.
The Capitol, PL-01 Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tallahassee, FL 32399 thall@bishopmills.com
Florida Bar No. 1007882 Florida Bar No. 310751

Dennis W. Moore Sara E. Goldfarb
P.O. 10628 P.O. Box 10628
Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tallahassee, FL 32302
dennis.moore@gal.fl.gov sara.goldfarb@gal.fl.gov
Florida Bar No. 273340 Florida Bar No. 116559

Troy A. Fuhrman Scott M. Edson
1221 Peachtree St. N.E. 101 E. Kennedy Blvd.
Ste. 400 Ste. 3700
Atlanta, GA 30361 Tampa, FL 33601
sedson@jonesday.com troy.fuhrman@hwhlaw.com
Florida Bar No. 17258 Florida Bar No. 985211

George N. Meros, Jr. Maegen Peek Luka
215 S. Monroe St., Ste. 804 201 S. Orange Ave., Ste. 1500
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Orlando, FL 32801
gmeros@shutts.com luka@newsomelaw.com
Florida Bar No. 263321 Florida Bar No. 549851

Evelyn Fletcher Davis Asghar Syed
303 Peachtree St. NE, Ste. 4000 1 Independent Dr., Ste. 2300
Atlanta, GA 30308 Jacksonville, FL 32202
edavis@hpylaw.com asyed@gunster.com
Florida Bar No. 162744 Florida Bar No. 81735
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Lee L. Haas Joshua A. Saval
19321 US Hwy. 19 N., Ste. 409C 1805 Ponce de Leon Blvd., 
Clearwater, FL 33764 Ste. 400
lee@haas-castillo.com Coral Gables, FL 33134
Florida Bar No. 378119 jsaval@gattorneys.com

Florida Bar No. 112165

William L. Durham, II Charles S. Stratton
1180 Peachtree St. NE 313 N. Monroe St., Ste. 301
Atlanta, GA 30309 Tallahassee, FL 32301
bdurham@kslaw.com cstratton@bergersingerman.com
Florida Bar No. 91028 Florida Bar No. 221589

Matthew J. Conigliaro Colleen R. Shiel
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Ste. 1000 8700 W. Bryn Mawr, Ste. 1200S
Tampa, Fl 33607 Chicago, IL 60631
mconigliaro@carltonfields.com
Florida Bar No. 63525

Ronald Kozlowski Meah Rothman Tell
102 NW 2nd Ave. P.O. Box 15490
Gainesville, FL 32601 Tamarac, FL 33320
ron@toklegal.com meahtell@gmail.com
Florida Bar No. 69432 Florida Bar No. 289991

Paul R. Regensdorf
3494 SW Forest Hills Ct.
Palm City, FL 34990
paul.regensdorf@gmail.com
Florida Bar No. 152395

Certificate of Compliance

Pursuant to Fla. R. App. P. 9.045, undersigned counsel 
certifies that this document complies with the appropriate font and 
word count limit requirements.
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/s/ Krys Godwin
Krys Godwin, Director
Legal Publications, 
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6584
(850) 561-5706
Florida Bar No. 2305


